

CS 255/25  
SUSHILA DEVI Vs. SHYAM SUNDER

24.07.2025

Fresh suit is received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through VC.

Plaintiff is directed to file a proper list of the documents on which plaintiff relies for the present suit. The list filed by the plaintiff, at serial no. 6 claims to be “returned plaint”. But, it transpires that it is the entire record of an earlier suit filed by plaintiff bearing CS no. 437/23 which was ordered to be returned u/O VII Rule 10 CPC vide order dated 28.04.2025 passed by concerned Ld. Civil Judge, North East.

On filing of the aforesaid list, let summons for settlement of issues and notice of the interim application, if any, be issued to the defendant(s) through all permissible modes on filing of PF returnable for 04.10.2025.

AASHISH GUPTA  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
24.07.2025